Opening balance under IAS 39   54 041   -   -   -

Remeasurement (ECL allowances)   -   -   ( 176)   -

Closing balance under IFRS 9   -   -   -   53 865

Loans and advances to customers

Opening balance under IAS 39   172 580   -   -   -

Remeasurement (ECL allowances)   -   -   ( 813)   -

Closing balance under IFRS 9   -   -   -   171 767

Investments in debt securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   16 705   -   -   16 705

Other financial assets

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   3 110   -   -   3 110

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

– total
   378 414   -   ( 995)   377 419

Non-trading financial assets  at fair value

through profit or loss

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   -   4 995   -   4 995

Derivative financial instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   384   -   -   384

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss – total
   384   4 995   -   5 379

Fair value through other comprehensive

income

Equity instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   13 943   (4 995)   -   8 948

Debt instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39   128 616   -   -   -

Remeasurement (ECL allowances)   -   -   ( 251)   -

Closing balance under IFRS 9   -   -   -   128 365

Assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income – total
   142 559   (4 995)   ( 251)   137 313

Total impact on equity   ( 995)

IFRS 9 carrying

amount 1

January 2018

Remeasure-

ments

Reclassifi-

cations

IAS 39 carrying

amount 31

December 2017

Financial assets

JSC “PNB BANKA”
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 36

Bank

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with central banks

Opening balance under IAS 39   131 977   -   -   -

Remeasurement (ECL allowances)   -   -   ( 6)   -

[…]

Opening balance under IAS 39   53 755   -   -   -

Remeasurement (ECL allowances)   -   -   ( 176)   -

Closing balance under IFRS 9   -   -   -   53 579

Loans and advances to customers

Opening balance under IAS 39   213 653   -   -   -

Remeasurement (ECL allowances)   -   -   ( 813)   -

Closing balance under IFRS 9   -   -   -   212 840

Investments in debt securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   16 705   -   -   16 705

Other financial assets

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   1 777   -   -   1 777

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

– total
   417 867   -   ( 995)   416 872

Non-trading financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   -   4 995   -   4 995

Derivative financial instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   384   -   -   384

Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss – total
   384   4 995   -   5 379

Fair value through other comprehensive

income

Equity instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9
   189 633   (4 995)   -   184 638

Debt instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39   128 616   -   -   -

Remeasurement (ECL allowances)   -   -   ( 251)   -

Closing balance under IFRS 9   -   -   -   128 365

Assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income – total
   318 249   (4 995)   ( 251)   313 003

Total impact on equity   ( 995)

Financial assets

IAS 39 carrying

amount 31

December 2017

Reclassifi-

cations

Remeasure-

ments

IFRS 9 carrying

amount 1

January 2018

JSC “PNB BANKA”
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 37

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Group

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with central banks   -   -   ( 6)   ( 6)

Due from banks and other credit institutions   -   -   ( 176)   ( 176)

Loans and advances to customers   (41 302)   -   ( 689)   (41 991)

Investments in debt securities   -   -   ( 251)   ( 251)

Total   (41 302)   -   (1 122)   (42 424)

Contingent liabilities   -   -   -   -

Commitments   -   -   ( 124)   ( 124)

Total   -   -   ( 124)   ( 124)

Financial assets
Loss allowance

under IAS 39

Reclassifi-

cations

Remeasure-

ments

Credit loss

allowance

under IFRS 9

Bank

Amortised cost

Cash and balances with central banks   -   -   ( 6)   ( 6)

Due from banks and other credit institutions   -   -   ( 176)   ( 176)

Loans and advances to customers   (41 263)   -   ( 689)   (41 952)

Investments in debt securities   -   -   ( 251)   ( 251)

Total   (41 263)   -   (1 122)   (42 385)

Contingent liabilities   -   -   -   -

Commitments   -   -   ( 124)   ( 124)

Total   -   -   ( 124)   ( 124)

Credit loss

allowance

under IFRS 9

Financial assets
Loss allowance

under IAS 39

Reclassifi-

cations

Remeasure-

ments

The following new and amended IFRS and interpretations as adopted by EU became effective

in 2018, but had no significant impact on the operations of the Group and the Bank and these